

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cont. Case (Cvl.) No. 1051 of 2024**

Sudhir Prasad & Ors.

.....Petitioners

-----  
*Versus*

The State of Jharkhand and Ors.

..... **Opposite Parties**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**

For the Petitioners : Mr. Amit Kumar Tiwari, Advocate  
For the OP-State of Bihar : Ms. Diksha Dwivedi, Advocate  
For the OP-State of Jharkhand : Ms. Rishi Bharti, AC to AAG-III

**Order No.10/Dated: 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2025**

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party-State of Bihar has submitted that the Letters Patent Appeal against the order dated 02.04.2024 passed in W.P(S) No.2933 of 2014 by the learned Single Judge of this Court, which is the subject matter of the present contempt case, is listed on 12.05.2026 and, therefore, a prayer has been made that this case may be listed thereafter.
2. Considering the aforesaid fact, let this matter be listed on 13.05.2026.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

Dated:08.05.2026  
*Sudhir*